
Upon request to the Title IX Coordinator, Ashley Nevins, and the Gogebic-Ontonagon Intermediate School District shall make reasonable 
accommodations for a person with disabilities to be able to participate in these meetings.

Please call 906-575-3438 to make arrangements.

REGULAR MEETING
BOARD OF EDUCATION

GOGEBIC-ONTONAGON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT
CONFERENCE ROOMS A & B

WEDNESDAY, OCTOBER 16, 2024, 6:00 PM

This meeting is a meeting of the Board of Education in public for the purpose of conducting the School District's business and is not to be 
considered a public community meeting. There is a time for public participation during the meeting as indicated on the agenda. Visitors 
wishing to address the board shall follow Board Policy 2504.

Mission Statement:

The Gogebic-Ontonagon ISD will serve students and families by creating, leading, supporting, and enriching 
educational opportunities in Gogebic and Ontonagon counties.

A. Pledge of Allegiance & Roll Call

B. Approval of Previous Meeting Minutes

C. Approval of Vouchers 

1. General Fund

2. Special Education Fund

3. Career & Technical Education Fund

4. Early Literacy/Math Grant

5. Office of Field Services Grant

6. Ten Cents A Meal Grant

7. Payroll

D. Public Comment
Except during a public participation portion of a Board meeting, no member of the public or other person may address the Board during a public 
meeting without the express permission of the President or other presiding officer.  Each person’s public comments are limited to 5 minutes per public 
participation period. Please see Board Policy 2504 for additional information.

E. Staff Recognition

F. Old Business

G. New Business

1. 2023-24 Audit Presentation & Acceptance of Audit 

2. 2023-2024 Strategic Plan Update Presentation

3. First Reading of Board Policy Updates

4. Acceptance of Resignations

5. Approval of Substitute Paraprofessional Pay Increase 

6. Approval of Teacher Consultant for Students with Disabilities Teacher Hire

7. Approval of Technical Assistance Monitor Hire

8. Approval of Gogebic County Great Start Collaborative Family Liaison Hire 

9. Approval of CTE Contract with the Ontonagon Area School District

10. Approval of the CNA Adult Training Consortium Contract with Gogebic Community College

11. Approval of MoCI Paraprofessional Hires

H. Reports

1. Superintendent



2. Financial and Grants

3. Career & Technical Education

4. Early Childhood Education

5. Instructional Services

6. Special Education

7. Student Health & Wellness Services

8. REMC#1

I. Adjournment

INDIVIDUALS WISHING TO PARTICIPATE VIRTUALLY MUST HAVE
THEIR FIRST AND LAST NAME IN THEIR ZOOM PROFILE IN ORDER TO BE ADMITTED.
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The Regular Meeting of the Board of Education was called to order by Vice-President, Marti Wegner,  6:00 P.M. EST. 
Roll Call:                   Present          Absent   
    ☒  ☐  Carol Yakovich, Trustee  
    ☒  ☐  Bill Steiger, Trustee 

☒  ☐  Jim Ojala, Trustee 
☒  ☐   Russell Bailey, Treasurer  
☐  ☒  Ann Wuorinen, Secretary   
☒  ☐  Marti Wegner, Vice President   
☐  ☒  Catherine Shamion, President   

 

Also present:  ☐ Tammy Gibson ☒ Megan Hagen ☒ Travis Powell ☒ Meghan Lane ☒ Heidi Lauzon ☒ Ashley Nevins 

 ☐ Patty Ollila  ☒ Rebecca Samson ☒ Mark Switzer☒ Alan Tulppo   ☒ Tracy Franti 
 
1.     Motion by Bill Steiger, supported by Carol Yakovich, to approve the August 21, 2024 Regular Board Minutes as presented in the 

Board Packet. 
    
Voice Vote: ☒ 
Roll Call:  ☐       
    Aye          Nay   
    ☒  ☐  Carol Yakovich, Trustee  
    ☒  ☐  Bill Steiger, Trustee 

☒  ☐  Jim Ojala, Trustee 
☒  ☐   Russell Bailey, Treasurer  
☐  ☐  Ann Wuorinen, Secretary   
☒  ☐  Marti Wegner, Vice President   
☐  ☐  Catherine Shamion, President   

   
   
Vote:    Ayes 5     Nays                     Absent 2              Motion Carried.  
 
2. Motion by Bill Steiger, supported by Russell Bailey, to approve vouchers, in the amount of General Education - $197,941.55; 

Special Education - $56,111.49; Career & Technical Education - $15,821.83; Ten Cents Grant - $23,779.06; Early Literacy and 
Educator Evaluator Grant - $1,231,975.49; Office of Field Service - $25,928.14; Payroll - $417,061.14. 

 
Voice Vote: ☐ 
Roll Call:  ☒  Aye          Nay   
    ☒  ☐  Carol Yakovich, Trustee  
    ☒  ☐  Bill Steiger, Trustee 

☒  ☐  Jim Ojala, Trustee 
☒  ☐   Russell Bailey, Treasurer  
☐  ☐  Ann Wuorinen, Secretary   
☒  ☐  Marti Wegner, Vice President   
☐  ☐  Catherine Shamion, President   

   
Vote:    Ayes  5     Nays                     Absent  2   Motion Carried.  
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Visitors:  Alex Boetto 
 
 
Visitors’ comments:  Nothing to report  
 
 
Staff Recognition:  Ashley Nevins for a great PD day for the CTE Staff.  Appreciate her efforts in making the beginning of the year and 
staff development meaningful for what we do.  Thank you Holly Caudill for assisting the presenter at the Rate Reliability Training with 
his technology.  Mark Switzer, your enthusiasm, energy and bright light is a welcome addition to the MOCI team/GOISD.  Thank you 
Tina Cook for assembling furniture and helping to move staff members to different offices. You are appreciated.  Congratulations to 
the Ontonagon County GSRP Classroom staff for opening a new center.  Alan did a great job with the kick-off day by providing clear 
information about our direction and the areas we need to improve as an organization.  Instructional Services Team & Travis, I am so 
excited for all the new team members joining us & the collaboration that lies ahead, it will be a fantastic year.  Thank you Travis and 
the entire Instructional Services staff for creating such a great team.  There’s nothing quite like the feeling of belonging to a group 
with shared purpose.  Thank you to all staff for a good start to the school year.  There have been some bumps along the way and we 
appreciate your flexibility and willing ness to support each other. 
 
 
Old Business:  Nothing to report. 
 
 
 
New Business: 
 
3.   Motion by Jim Ojala, supported by Russell Bailey, for the approval to accept the lease agreement in the amount of $11,503.00 

for the Special Education Classroom and Office Space with the Ewen-Trout Creek Area School District for the 2024-25 school 
year. 

    
Voice Vote: ☐ 
Roll Call:  ☒       
    Aye          Nay   
    ☒  ☐  Carol Yakovich, Trustee  
    ☒  ☐  Bill Steiger, Trustee 

☒  ☐  Jim Ojala, Trustee 
☒  ☐   Russell Bailey, Treasurer  
☐  ☐  Ann Wuorinen, Secretary   
☒  ☐  Marti Wegner, Vice President   
☐  ☐  Catherine Shamion, President   

   
   
Vote:    Ayes 5     Nays                     Absent 2             Motion Carried.  
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
Minutes of  ( X ) Regular   (  ) Special Meeting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .September 18, 2024 
                     Secretary's Initials___________ 
    

3 
 

 
 
4. Motion by Jim Ojala, supported by Carol Yakovich, for the acceptance of the Superintendent’s 2024-25 Evaluation Goals. 
 
Voice Vote: ☒ 
Roll Call:  ☐  Aye  Nay   
    ☒  ☐  Carol Yakovich, Trustee  
    ☒  ☐  Bill Steiger, Trustee 

☒  ☐  Jim Ojala, Trustee 
☒  ☐   Russell Bailey, Treasurer  
☐  ☐  Ann Wuorinen, Secretary   
☒  ☐  Marti Wegner, Vice President   
☐  ☐  Catherine Shamion, President   

 
   
Vote:    Ayes 5     Nays                     Absent 2             Motion Carried.  
 
 
5.  Motion by Bill Steiger, supported by Carol Yakovich, to accept Michele Ledvina’s resignation from her position as a Special 
Education Paraprofessional in Gogebic County. 
 
Voice Vote: ☒ 
Roll Call:  ☐  Aye          Nay   
    ☒  ☐  Carol Yakovich, Trustee  
    ☒  ☐  Bill Steiger, Trustee 

☒  ☐  Jim Ojala, Trustee 
☒  ☐   Russell Bailey, Treasurer  
☐  ☐  Ann Wuorinen, Secretary   
☒  ☐  Marti Wegner, Vice President   
☐  ☐  Catherine Shamion, President   

   
Vote:    Ayes 5     Nays                     Absent 2             Motion Carried.  
 
             
6.  Motion by Bill Steiger, supported by Jim Ojala, for the approval to post and hire a Special Education, Board Certified Behavior 
Analyst (BCBA) 
 
Voice Vote: ☐ 
Roll Call:  ☒  Aye          Nay   
    ☒  ☐  Carol Yakovich, Trustee  
    ☒  ☐  Bill Steiger, Trustee 

☒  ☐  Jim Ojala, Trustee 
☒  ☐   Russell Bailey, Treasurer  
☐  ☐  Ann Wuorinen, Secretary   
☒  ☐  Marti Wegner, Vice President   
☐  ☐  Catherine Shamion, President   

   
Vote:    Ayes 5     Nays                     Absent 2             Motion Carried.  
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7.  Motion by Jim Ojala, supported by Russell Bailey, for the approval to hire Ashley Zeckovich, as the Classroom Associate Teacher 
for the Great Start Readiness Program in Wakefield.  
 
Voice Vote: ☐ 
Roll Call:  ☒  Aye          Nay   
    ☒  ☐  Carol Yakovich, Trustee  
    ☒  ☐  Bill Steiger, Trustee 

☒  ☐  Jim Ojala, Trustee 
☒  ☐   Russell Bailey, Treasurer  
☐  ☐  Ann Wuorinen, Secretary   
☒  ☐  Marti Wegner, Vice President   
☐  ☐  Catherine Shamion, President   

   
Vote:    Ayes 5     Nays                     Absent 2             Motion Carried.  
 
8.  Motion by Carol Yakovich, supported by Jim Ojala, for the approval to hire Miranda Silver, as the Classroom Associate Teacher for 
the Great Start Readiness Program in Ontonagon. 
 
Voice Vote: ☐ 
Roll Call:  ☒  Aye          Nay   
    ☒  ☐  Carol Yakovich, Trustee  
    ☒  ☐  Bill Steiger, Trustee 

☒  ☐  Jim Ojala, Trustee 
☒  ☐   Russell Bailey, Treasurer  
☐  ☐  Ann Wuorinen, Secretary   
☒  ☐  Marti Wegner, Vice President   
☐  ☐  Catherine Shamion, President   

   
Vote:    Ayes 5     Nays                     Absent 2              Motion Carried.  
 
                                                                                                                                                                             
  
  
Directors’ Reports 
 
 
Superintendent Report:  Reminder, Michigan Association School Board Legislative Priorities Region 1 Meeting is 9/30/24 from 7:00 – 
8:30 p.m. The GOISD, local school board, and administration are invited to attend.  Senate Bill 911 passed along party lines.  This 
legislation will reduce the amount districts pay into the pension system, as the system is now fully funded will have a direct impact 
on the ISD and school districts. It has been a busy start to the new year.  Thank you staff for a good start to the new school year. 
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Financial and Grants Report:  The Business Office and Grant Management staff along with the Business Managers from Bessemer, 
Wakefield-Marenisco, and ETC attended Schools OPEN training September 11th – 13th.  Watersmeet’s conversion is scheduled for 
October 25th – 28th.  We received and are currently reviewing the draft financials and audit report for the ISD.  ETC’s audit fieldwork is 
99% complete.  Watersmeet’s field work begins September 30th.  We received the grant funds into our MiLAF account for both the 
23h Improving Mathematics grant and the 32v Early Childhood Workforce grant.   
 
 
Career and Technical Education Report:  About 50% of juniors and seniors are participating in the CTE programs. Our enrollment is the 
same as it was last year.  The Career and Technical Education Academy has 10 students this year.  Thank you to the local businesses 
for hosting students on CTE WBL or LTCS placements. Thank you to Paulette Niemi for her efforts coordinating placements. The latest 
CTE video has been published for the DTE Education Academy Program. Great job to Mrs. Witt and her students. Students from 
Watersmeet are also participating in Welding and Nursing CTE programs.  Students will ride the bus with the ETC students to attend 
the welding and nursing programs in Ontonagon. 
 
 
Early Childhood Report:  All four GSRP classrooms are off to a great year.  Staff participated in a COR Advantage training, which is a 
child assessment tool that is used to measure a child’s development and growth from birth to Kindergarten.  COR Advantage is based 
on observation assessment that focuses on a child’s strengths during daily activities, rather than performances on tests.  The center 
was closed August 22nd and 29th for Zones of Regulation training.  Special Education Supervisor Rebecca Samson, Karen Kangas, Social 
Workers, Jenna Fingeroos and Darienne Lane came to the center to conduct the training with the LLECC and GSRP staff.   This training 
provided staff with some tools used to regulate student’s emotions while in class.  We took this opportunity to meet with staff 
individually to help align classroom set up according to HighScope curriculum. 
 
 
Instructional Services Report:  It was a busy productive week leading up to the start of the school year.  Our Department has expanded 
significantly this year.  New Staff Orientation was successful and supportive of their transition into their new roles.  The GOISD hosted 
Dr. Anthony Muhammed, presenting on school culture and the Professional Learning Communities process as part of back to school 
in-service training for staff.  Megan Hagen guided new members in Instructional Services Student Health and Wellness Department’s 
on a tour of all six GOISD Districts.  All districts were open and welcoming, introducing to key staff and procedures at each building. 
Instructional Services is part of the General Education Leadership Network (GELN), which is a consortium of Directors from all ISDs 
across the state, held the first meeting of the year followed by a joint session between GELN, MCIFN, and MiLEAP.  This opportunity 
was valuable and will support future improvements in our service.  Our Department will be providing support internally at the GOISD 
and all six Districts for evaluating Teachers and Certified Staff.  Our staff is working to increase our understanding of the systems and 
tools that we will be using to support the Districts.  With our team expanding, we are excited to help support in any way we can.  
 
 
Special Education Report:  As we get rolling this year, our ancillary team has been working on schedules for services, working with 
teachers and staff members to ensure students are being seen at appropriate times of their days.  Continuing work with LEA’s on 
corrective action plans and uncorrected non-compliance. We are working with the MDE Office of Special Education to better assist 
LEA’s in completing their CAP’s and progress monitoring.  Targeted assistance for LEA/CB teachers to assist with REED,IEP and 
Permission to Place development. Looking for ways to identify and access training for the local teachers that is accessible.  Strategic 
Plan for the GOISD to communicate effectively to ensue equitable access and connect.  
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Student Health and Wellness Services Report:  We had a great start to the 24-25 school year.  Our staff engaged in work around 
Medicaid, Illuminate, streamlines data collection wellness screen pilot, and creation of SSW guidelines.  We are working on developing 
our behavioral supports as a systematic process.  Multiple districts have reached out to our team for support for specific student’s 
behavioral situations.  Having a BCBA and Mental Health Professional that districts and ISD can work with has been a significant shift 
from last year.   We are working with administration and teachers from our local districts to identify target groups from a universal 
screen pilot using Pearson SSIS SEL to identifying students who may have been missed.  Our support staff has received positive 
feedback from both staff, and the public, good things are happening.  I attended Standard Response Protocol (SRP) action-based 
enhancement to all hazards in school safety planning, Standard Reunification Method (SRM) fills a critical void in school safety 
planning, and Digital Threat Assessment Training (DTA) engaging with social media applications on how to find and document 
worrisome digital media content originating from the community. Two of our support staff are attending this training.   
 
REMC Report: The REMC Save statistics for 2023-2024 are generally the same as the previous year.  On Monday 9/20/24 and 9/26/24 
Josh Hiner will be participating in the REMC RITS9 (REMC Instructional Technologists Specialist)  REMC1 supports AI/Artificial 
intelligence literacy in our school environments while underlining student data safety and current regulations. The SupportNet has 
had its busiest season through August into September, resolving 48% more tickets.   
 
 
 
 
9. Motion by Russell Bailey, supported by Jim Ojala, to adjourn at 6:44 P.M. EST.     
  
             

Voice Vote: ☒     In favor 5          Opposed     Absent 2              Motion carried to adjourn. 
 
 
____________________________________________  ______________________________________________                
                      
                              President                                                                                          Secretary 



Board Meeting 10/16/2024
Report From 09/07/2024 to 10/04/2024

159,233.36                   
35,135.42                     
15,527.29                     

-                                 
465,655.32                   

17,541.81                     
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS 693,093.20                   

September 13, 2024 248,064.99                   
September 27, 2024 252,972.69                   

-                                 
TOTAL OF ALL PAYROLL 501,037.68                   

Check Register

Payroll

GOGEBIC ONTONAGON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
SUMMARY SHEET

General Education
Special Education
Career & Technical Education
Ten Cents Grant
Early Literacy & Educator Evaluator Grant
Office of Field Services Grant



10/16/2024

Check Number Check Type
Check 
Status

Vendor Name  Amount Check Description Check Date Remarks

6,975 EFT Printed CARD MEMBER SERVICE 18,074.07        RVB CREDIT CARD STATEMENT ENDING 08/14/2024 09/12/24

6,976 EFT Printed WEX BANK 1,075.92           GE-SE-CTE-O&M-OIL & GAS 09/12/24

6,987 EFT Printed MESSA* 8,690.86           H - HEALTH INSURANCE - OPTIONAL 09/13/24

34,000 PAPER Printed Amazon Capital Services, Inc. 12,003.42        GE-O&M-SUPPLIES; GE-32P(6) LITERACY GRANT SUPPLIES-DPIL; GE- 09/13/24

34,001 PAPER VOID Amazon Capital Services, Inc. -                    GE-O&M-SUPPLIES; GE-32P(6) LITERACY GRANT SUPPLIES-DPIL; GE- 09/13/24 **VOIDED**

34,002 PAPER Printed APPLE INC. 2,568.00           GE-CURRICULUM CONSULTANT-SUPPLIES 09/13/24

34,003 PAPER Printed DAILY GLOBE, THE 223.00              GE-BOE-PRINTING & BINDING 09/13/24

34,004 PAPER Printed DOLLYWOOD FOUNDATION 281.80              GE-OGS-GSC SUPPLIES/MEETING COSTS 09/13/24

34,005 PAPER Printed EDGE PARTNERSHIPS 150.00              CTE-PERKINS-NON-INSTRUCTION-PO 09/13/24

34,006 PAPER Printed GEESEY, JUSTICE 15.00                GE-LITTLE LEARNERS-SUPPLIES 09/13/24

34,007 PAPER Printed LINDSAY GIACKINO 2,550.00           SE-BC-TUITION 09/13/24

34,008 PAPER Printed GOGEBIC COMMUNITY COLLEGE 269.49              CTE-INST-SUPPLIES-AG PROGRAM/AUTO 09/13/24

34,009 PAPER Printed LAKES DISTRIBUTING LLC 393.05              GE-LITTLE LEARNERS-SUPPLIES 09/13/24

34,010 PAPER Printed LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 3,297.00           GE-OGS-GSC SUPPLIES/MEETING COSTS 09/13/24

34,011 PAPER Printed MCMILLAN TOWNSHIP 112.25              Ge-O&M-WATER & SEWER-EWEN 09/13/24

34,012 PAPER Printed National Healthcare Association 6,540.00           CTE-PERKINS-CERTIFICATIONS 09/13/24

34,013 PAPER Printed OFFICE PLANNING GROUP, INC 2,564.00           SE-ECSE-SUPPLIES 09/13/24

34,014 PAPER Printed JAMES OJALA 150.08              GE-BOE-LOCAL TRAVEL 09/13/24

34,015 PAPER Printed ONTONAGON COUNTY TREASURER 114.28              GE-SE-CTE-FISCAL-SUMMER TAX COLLECTION 09/13/24

34,016 PAPER Printed PLUNKETT'S 497.90              GE-O&M-REPAIRS-EWEN BLDG 09/13/24

34,017 PAPER VOID PROJECT Soapbox 75.00                GE-31N-SOCIAL WORKERS-SUPPLIES 09/13/24 **VOIDED**

34,018 PAPER Printed QUILL CORPORATION 581.56              GE-SE-CTE-O&M-SUPPLIES; CTE-INST-SUPPLIES-WELDING-IWD-ONT; C 09/13/24

34,019 PAPER Printed RAMME, LINNEA 21.44                SE-TRANSPORT-CONTRACTED PARENTS 09/13/24

34,020 PAPER Printed SEMCO ENERGY 19.36                CTE-INST-SUPPLIES-AG PROGRAM-ONT 09/13/24

34,021 PAPER Printed SET SEG 11,086.00        GE-SE-CTE-WORKERS COMP INS 09/13/24

34,022 PAPER Printed SILVER, MIRANDA 58.25                GE-O&M-DUES & FEES 09/13/24

34,023 PAPER Printed Steiger's Home Center 111.96              GE-OGS-GSC SUPPLIES/MEETING COSTS 09/13/24

34,024 PAPER Printed THRUN LAW FIRM P.C. 2,872.50           GE-SE-CTE-BOE-LEGAL SERVICES 09/13/24

34,025 PAPER Printed WASTE MANAGEMENT OFWI-MN 379.12              GE-O*M-TRASH REMOVAL; SE-CTE-O&M-TRASH REMOVAL 09/13/24

34,026 PAPER Printed WE ENERGIES 518.17              GE-O&M-ELECTRICITY-EWEN 09/13/24

34,027 PAPER Printed WILLSUB 9,877.18           GE-LITTLE LEARNERS-CUSTODIAN-STAFF 09/13/24

34,028 PAPER Printed XCEL ENERGY 345.16              GE-O&M-HEAT-EWEN; SE-CTE-o&M-ELECTRICITY&HEAT 09/13/24

34,029 PAPER Printed MEGHAN LANE 321.60              GE-GSC DIRECTOR-MILEAGE 09/13/24

34,030 PAPER Printed MIKVA CHALLENGE 75.00                GE-31N-SOCIAL WORKER-SUPPLIES 09/13/24

34,031 PAPER Printed 906 SERVICES INC 1,129.50           CTE-O&M-VEHICLE REPAIR 09/19/24

34,032 PAPER Printed ACCO BRANDS USA LLC 100.00              SE-ECSE-SUPPLIES 09/19/24

34,033 PAPER Printed Amazon Capital Services, Inc. 4,232.13           GE-LITTLE LEARNERS-SUPPLIES; GE-SE-CTE-O&M-SUPPLIES; CTE-INS 09/19/24

34,034 PAPER Printed BESSEMER AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 6,645.84           SE-O&M-CLASSROOM RENTAL-AUGUST; SE-O&M-CLASSROOM RENTAL-JULY 09/19/24

GOGEBIC ONTONAGON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
GENERAL EDUCATION
SPECIAL EDUCATION
CAREER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION



10/16/2024

Check Number Check Type
Check 
Status

Vendor Name  Amount Check Description Check Date Remarks

GOGEBIC ONTONAGON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
GENERAL EDUCATION
SPECIAL EDUCATION
CAREER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION

34,035 PAPER Printed RACHAEL BRUTGER 17.96                SE-MOCI-SUPPLIES 09/19/24

34,036 PAPER Printed GEESEY, JUSTICE 25.00                GE-LITTLE LEARNERS-SUPPLIES 09/19/24

34,037 PAPER Printed HARTMAN PUBLISHING, INC. 520.93              CTE-PERKINS-SUPPLIES-CTE PROG 09/19/24

34,038 PAPER Printed LAKES DISTRIBUTING LLC 250.60              GE-LITTLE LEARNERS-SUPPLIES 09/19/24

34,039 PAPER Printed PAULA MALONEY 1,245.86           GE-OGS-PARENT LIAISON-CONTRACTED; GE-OGS-PARENT LIAISON-MILE 09/19/24

34,040 PAPER Printed MASB 2,874.00           BOE-DUES & FEES 09/19/24

34,041 PAPER Printed THE MATH LEARNING CENTER 3,762.00           GE-MATH SPECIALIST-SUPPLIES 09/19/24

34,042 PAPER Printed MICHIGAN FARM BUREAU 750.00              GE-C4S-CONTRACTED SERVICE 09/19/24

34,043 PAPER Printed Morozova, Sofia 600.00              GE-LITTLE LEARNERS-REV 09/19/24

34,044 PAPER Printed OFFICE PLANNING GROUP, INC 1,215.96           SE-O&M-CONTRACTED SERICE 09/19/24

34,045 PAPER Printed OSSANNNA, SAVANNAH 537.50              GE-LITTLE LEARNERS-CONTRACTED SVC 09/19/24

34,046 PAPER Printed OSTERMAN, BROOKE 200.00              GE-31N-HEALTH SERVICES-WORKSHOPS 09/19/24

34,047 PAPER Printed QUILL CORPORATION 1,605.51           GE-LITTLE LEARNERS-SUPPLIES; GE-SE-CTE-O&M-SUPPLIES 09/19/24

34,048 PAPER Printed RICK'S MUFFLER CENTER 53.71                CTE-O&M-GAS & OIL 09/19/24

34,049 PAPER Printed SACKMAN, LISA 15.00                GE-LITTLE LEARNERS-SUPPLIES 09/19/24

34,050 PAPER Printed SECREST, WARDLE, LYNCH 98.89                BOE-LEGAL SERVICES 09/19/24

34,051 PAPER Printed AMANDA SPRAGUE 115.99              CTE-INST-SUPPLIES-CNA-LEADERSHIP 09/19/24

34,052 PAPER Printed Studies Weekly 1,451.89           SE-MOCI-SUPPLIES 09/19/24

34,054 PAPER Printed UPSBO 185.00              GE-FISCAL-CLERK-WORKSHOPS-DUES & FEES 09/19/24

34,055 PAPER Printed VESTIS 154.99              GE-LITTLE LEARNERS-CONTRACTED SERVICE 09/19/24

34,056 PAPER Printed WAKEFIELD-MARENISCO SCHOOL DISTRICT 820.00              GE-LEA-SUPPORT SERVICES 09/19/24

34,057 PAPER Printed WATERSMEET TOWNSHIP 491.84              CTE-INST-TRAVEL; GE-LEA-SUPPORT SERVICES 09/19/24

34,058 PAPER Printed NORTHLAND ELECTRIC DS INC 1,117.95           SE-CTE-O&M-REPAIRS 09/19/24

34,059 PAPER Printed RC MECHANICAL, INC 4,000.00           SE-CTE-O&M-REPAIRS 09/19/24

34,060 PAPER Printed WILLSUB 17,419.42        GE-LITTLE LEARNERS-CONTRACTED STAFF/CUSTODIAN 09/19/24

7,009 EFT Printed MESSA* 11,210.44        H - HEALTH INSURANCE - OPTIONAL 09/27/24

34,061 PAPER Printed ANTONIOS RESTAURANT 1,154.40           AUGUST, 2024 09/27/24

34,062 PAPER Printed BESONEN, PAM 152.39              GE - PUPLIL ACCT - WORKSHOPS - MEALS & OTHER 09/27/24

34,063 PAPER Printed BESSEMER AREA SCHOOL DISTRICT 1,600.00           GE - LEA - SUPPORT SERVICES 09/27/24

34,064 PAPER Printed ERWIN TOWNSHIP TREASURER 5.96                  GE - SE - CTE - FICAL TAXES WRITTEN OFF 09/27/24

34,065 PAPER Printed FAHRNER ASPHALT SEALERS INC 7,500.00           GE - O&M REPAIRS - EWEN BLDG 09/27/24

34,066 PAPER Printed HALBERG, JESSICA 70.00                GE - LITTLE LEARNERS - SUPPLIES 09/27/24

34,067 PAPER Printed LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 1,039.84           GE - GSRP STARTUP - EQUIPMENT 09/27/24

34,068 PAPER Printed OFFICE PLANNING GROUP, INC 1,335.15           SE - O&M - SUPPLIES; GE - O&M - SUPPLIES - EWEN; SE - CTE -; 09/27/24

34,069 PAPER Printed OSSANNA, SAVANNAH 434.00              GE - LITTLE LEARNERS - CONTRACTED SVS 09/27/24

34,070 PAPER Printed CLIFF PICOTTE 41.54                CTE - INST - TRAVEL - WELDING 09/27/24

34,071 PAPER Printed QUILL CORPORATION 644.87              GE - O&M - SUPPLIES; SE - MOCI SUPPLIES; SE - MOCI - SUPPLIE 09/27/24

34,072 PAPER Printed STACIE ROONI 5,825.00           GE - GSRP - TUITION REIMBURSEMENT 09/27/24



10/16/2024

Check Number Check Type
Check 
Status

Vendor Name  Amount Check Description Check Date Remarks

GOGEBIC ONTONAGON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
GENERAL EDUCATION
SPECIAL EDUCATION
CAREER & TECHNICAL EDUCATION

34,073 PAPER Printed CHRISTINE SAMARDICH 37.18                GE - 23H - MATH SPECIALIST - SUPPLIES 09/27/24

34,074 PAPER Printed SPECTRUM ENTERPRISE 114.98              GE - LITTLE LEARNERS - SUPPLIES 09/27/24

34,075 PAPER Printed WANDELS WATERCARE 53.00                GE - O&M - REPAIRS 09/27/24

34,076 PAPER Printed WILLSUB 9,912.02           GE - LITTLE LEARNERS - CONTRACTED STAFF & CUSTODIAN 09/27/24

34,077 PAPER VOID CHRISTINE COOK -                    GE - SE - CTE - O&M - CUSTODIAL SVS 09/30/24 **VOIDED**

34,078 PAPER VOID GREENOUGH, KATHLEEN -                    GE - SEPT MILEAGE 09/30/24 **VOIDED**

34,079 PAPER VOID LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS -                    GE - GSRP STARTUP - SUPPLIES & EQUIP 09/30/24 **VOIDED**

34,080 PAPER Printed CHRISTINE COOK 1,800.00           GE - SE - CTE - O&M - CUSTODIAL SVS 09/30/24

34,081 PAPER Printed GREENOUGH, KATHLEEN 357.00              GE - SEPT MILEAGE 09/30/24

34,082 PAPER Printed LAKESHORE LEARNING MATERIALS 438.41              GE - GSRP STARTUP - SUPPLIES & EQUIP 09/30/24

34,094 PAPER Printed WATERSMEET TWP. SCHOOL DISTRICT 28,695.00        23/24 NURSE SALARY/BENEFITS 09/30/24
209,971.07    



10/16/2024

Check Number Check Type
Check 
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Vender Name  Amount Check Description Check Date Remarks

GOGEBIC ONTONAGON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
TEN CENTS GRANT



10/16/2024

Check Number Check Type
Check 
Status

Vendor Name  Amount Check Description Check Date Remarks

6,997 EFT Printed MAISA 465,655.32         EL - MAISA (EL & EM) 09/23/24
465,655.32      

GOGEBIC ONTONAGON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
EARLY LITERACY GRANT
EDUCATOR EVALUATOR GRANT



10/16/2024

Check Number Check Type
Check 
Status

Vendor Name  Amount Check Description Check Date Remarks

6,989 EFT Printed WILLIAM D. ANDERSON 4,655.38         REGIONAL ISD PROGRAM FISCAL REVIEW 09/20/24

6,990 EFT Printed BAILEY, BERSHERIL L. 845.00             REGIONAL ISD EWIMS 09/20/24

6,991 EFT Printed GAYLE M. GREEN 3,356.80         REGIONAL ISD GRANT REVIEW 09/20/24

6,992 EFT Printed JENNIFER S. HAMMOND 619.55             REGIONAL ISD GRANT REVIEW 09/20/24

6,993 EFT Printed KENDRA SEITZ KATNIK 503.50             REGIONAL ISD TITLE III MONITORING 09/20/24

6,994 EFT Printed MARIE A. MILLER 3,350.00         REGIONAL ISD GRANT REVIEW 09/20/24

6,995 EFT Printed SLS CONSULTING, LLC 1,050.00         REGIONAL ISD GRANT REVIEW 09/20/24

6,996 EFT Printed WYNNGATE ASSOCIATES, LLC. 3,161.58         REGIONAL ISD PROGRAM FISCAL REVIEW 09/20/24
17,541.81     

GOGEBIC ONTONAGON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT
ACCOUNTS PAYABLE CHECK REGISTER
OFFICE OF FIELD SERVICES GRANT



GOGEBIC ONTONAGON INTERMEDIATE SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Funds and Amounts 
 

Board Meeting 10/16/2024 

 

Check Register 

General Education                159,233.36 
Special Education     35,135.42 
Career & Technical Education    15,527.29 
Ten Cents Grant               - 
Early Literacy & Educator Evaluator Grant          465,655.32 
Office of Field Services Grant    17,541.81 
TOTAL OF ALL FUNDS                693,093.20 
 
 
Payroll 
 
September 13, 2024    248,064.99 
September 27, 2024                  252,972.69 
TOTAL OF ALL PAYROLL    501,037.68 



October 3, 2024

Dear Board Members,

The Policy Committee met to review the Fall 2024 Policy Update. Below, you will find a list of the policies

revised or added by Thrun and the committee’s recommendation for each. As you review the policies,

anything in red stricken-through text has been removed by Thrun and replaced with updated language.

Anything in red automatically becomes a part of the policy. Thrun provided optional language highlighted in

aqua blue for some policies for the committee to review and consider.

Policy Committee Recommendation

2302: Board Code of Ethics: Board members shall not refer a student for an
abortion or assist a student in obtaining an abortion.
This prohibition does not apply to a Board member
who is that student's parent or legal guardian.

2303: Violation of Board Code of Ethics The Board may initiate an investigation by an
affirmative vote of a majority of the members
elected or appointed to and serving on the Board].

2501: Meetings Board meetings will be conducted consistent with
the parliamentary authority provided in Robert’s
Rules of Order, provided the procedure is consistent
with Board Policy and the law.

2504: Public Participation at Board Meetings Each person’s public comments are limited to 5
minutes per public participation period. This time
limit may be adjusted by the President or other
presiding officer to facilitate public participation at
Board meetings;

3102B: Smoking and Tobacco Products The District prohibits the sale, possession,
distribution, dispensation, or use of tobacco
products, electronic cigarettes, vaporizers, and all
electronic nicotine delivery systems on property
owned or operated by the District and at any
District-related event.



3102C: Drugs The District prohibits the sale, possession,
distribution, dispensation, or use of any products
containing cannabidiol (commonly referred to as
CBD) on property owned or operated by the District
and at any District-related event. The Superintendent
or designee will consider exceptions to this
prohibition.

3105: Visitors and Volunteers: A person visiting a school building during
instructional hours must first report to the building’s
main office. In the Superintendent’s or building
principal’s discretion, a visitor may be required to
sign in, present a form of identification, explain the
visitor’s purpose, wear a visitor badge, and be
escorted while on District property. District
personnel that discover a visitor who has not
reported to the building’s main office will promptly
direct the visitor to the building’s main office.

3105D: A volunteer driver must: for a private vehicle,
provide to the Superintendent or designee’s
satisfaction proof of insurance, safe driving record,
and proof of the vehicle’s lawful registration upon
request.

3115 B: Designation of Coordinators Ashley Nevins & Mark Switzer: Title IX
Mark Switzer: Section 504
Alan Tulppo: Civil Rights Coordinator/Employment
Compliance Officer

3116: District Technology and Acceptable Use The Board defines materials that are “inappropriate
for minors” to include obscene depictions, child
pornography, and any other material harmful to
minors.

3201A Financial Management for Federal Awards Adopt New Policy

3208 Surety Bonds of ISD Officials The Superintendent, any financial officer, and any
attendance officer of the District must furnish a
surety bond in the penal sum of not less than $
[Amount Established by SET SEG], or an amount
otherwise required by law, to assure the faithful
performance of their respective duties

3208-2 Surety Bonds of ISD Officials A “financial officer” is any person who is required, by
job description or Policy, to transact financial
business on behalf of the District or to supervise or
handle monetary receipts or disbursements on a



reasonably consistent basis, including, but not
limited to, the persons holding in whole or in part
the following positions or their functional equivalent:

● Treasurer;
● [Superintendent]
● [Director of Business & Finance];
● [Assistant Director of Business & Finance];
● [Payroll Clerk];
● [Fund Custodian]; and
● [Grant Finance Manager].

3301: Purchasing and Procurement The District does not need to competitively bid a
purchase in an emergency or if competitive bidding
is not required by law.

3303: Gifts and Donations The Board authorizes the Superintendent or
designee to accept Donations of personal property
on behalf of the Board with an estimated fair market
value of [$2,500 or less]. The Board retains authority,
in its discretion, to accept Donations of personal
property exceeding [$2,501].

3408-1: Firearms and Weapons In conjunction with subsection B.7: An “antique
firearm” means that term as defined by MCL
750.237a.

3408-5: Firearms and Weapons A “weapon” means a firearm, pneumatic gun,
dagger, dirk, stiletto, knife with a blade over 3 inches
in length, pocket knife opened by a mechanical
device, iron bar, or brass knuckles, or any other
object used, intended, or represented to inflict
serious bodily injury or property damage.

3410: Opioid Antagonist Adopt new policy

3501: Michigan Freedom of Information Act Update the address and website link.

35015(B): Michigan Freedom of Information Act Insert Gogebic County.

4105: Workplace Accommodations for Employees
and Applicants

Upon receipt of an accommodation request, the
District will begin the interactive process with the
employee or applicant to consider reasonable
accommodation options consistent with the ADA,
Section 504, and the MPDCRA using the interactive
process form, Form 4105-F.

4105A: Pregnancy Workplace Accommodations for Adoption of the policy is required due to the number



Employees and Applicants of persons employed.

4106: Family and Medical Leave Act (FMLA) The applicable 12-month period to determine an
employee’s entitlement to FMLA leave (i.e., the
FMLA leave year) is the calendar year, January 1 to
December 31.

4109: Break Time for Nursing Mothers Each time an employee needs to express breast milk
during the 1-year period after the child’s birth, the
District will provide reasonable break time for this
purpose in a place, other than a bathroom, that is
shielded from view and free from intrusion by
co-workers and the public.

4202-6: Children’s Protective Services (CPS) and Adult
Protective Services (APS)

Pursuant to the state’s 2013 Task Force on the
Prevention of Sexual Abuse of Children, the Board
authorizes the Superintendent or designee to
consider and implement all of the following:

● age-appropriate, evidence-based curriculum
and instruction for students in grades pre-K
to 5 concerning child sexual abuse awareness
and prevention;

● training for District personnel on child sexual
abuse, including but not limited to, training
on supportive, appropriate response to
disclosure of abuse;

● providing educational information to
parents/guardiansParents on the warning
signs of a child being sexually abused and
information on needed assistance, referral, or
resources;

● available counseling and resources for
students affected by sexual abuse;

● emotional and educational support for a
students affected by sexual abuse; and

● a review of the system to educate and
support personnel who are legally required to
report child abuse or neglect.

4205-AG-1: Criminal Justice Information Security Insert: Payroll and Benefits Coordinator

4205-AG-1: Criminal Justice Information Security The District: (1) displays posters, (2) offers supplies
inscribed with security and privacy reminders, (3)
displays logon screen messages, (4) generates email
advisories or notices from District officials, or (5)
conducts awareness events]to increase security and
privacy awareness of system users.



4205-AG-1(C) CJI and information system hardware, software, and
media are located and processed in the Business
Office at 200 South Elm Street, Ewen, MI.

4205-AG-1D(1) Update form to add REMC#1.

4205-AG-1D(1) Update form to add Gogebic County Sheriff’s
Department, Ontonagon County Sheriff’s
Department, and Michigan State Police.

4213: Anti-Nepotism The Superintendent or designee, or the Board, as
applicable, may make exceptions to this Policy. when
in the District’s best interest with Board approval.

4229: Acceptable Use of Generative Artificial
Intelligence

Adopt new policy.

4403-7: Performance Evaluation 7. tenured teachers rated as highly effective or
effective on the 3 most recent consecutive year-end
evaluations may be evaluated biennially, but if the
teacher is not rated as effective on one of the
biennial year-end evaluations, the teacher must
receive year-end evaluations.

4405-1: Reduction in Force and Recall If the reduction or recall decision involves more than
1 teacher and multiple teachers and all factors
distinguishing those teachers from each other are
equal, the Board may approve and implement a
tiebreaker mechanism using a discrete part(s) of the
evaluation system. For example, if the reduction or
recall decision involves more than one teacher and
all factors distinguishing those teachers from each
other are equal, the teacher with the higher
year-end effectiveness score reflected in the [insert
Board preference] portion of the evaluation will have
preference for reduction or recall, as applicable. If
this year-end effectiveness score is also tied,
seniority (as established by the most recent seniority
list for the bargaining unit to which the tenured
teachers belong or, if none exists, the District’s
records) will determine preference for reduction or
recall.

4405-2: Reduction in Force and Recall A teacher is eligible for recall under this Policy for 12
months from the date the District implemented the
reduction in force.

4408: Termination Unless otherwise provided by a collective bargaining



agreement or individual employment contract, a
Non-Teaching Professional or teacher who is not
subject to the Teachers' Tenure Act may be
terminated by the Board for any reason that is not
arbitrary or capricious, subject to due process.

5101: Student Expression Students may be disciplined for speech or expressive
conduct that is materially and substantially
disruptive or that school officials can reasonably
forecast will create a substantial disruption; is
obscene, sexually explicit, indecent, or lewd;
promotes the use of or advertises illegal substances;
incites violence; contains “fighting words” or
constitutes a true threat of violence; constitutes hate
speech or symbols, including, but not limited to,
swastikas or Confederate flags.

5104: Age of Majority Unless inconsistent with a court order, students who
are 18 years or older or legally emancipated may:

1. have the same rights as their parents as they
relate to access to or control of their student
records;

2. represent themselves during disciplinary
conferences;

3. request a personal curriculum;
4. have other rights or privileges as determined

by the Superintendent or designee;
5. sign themselves in and out of school;
6. provide reason(s) for their absences and

tardies;

5106: Transgender Students Adopt new policy.

5201-F: Investigations, Arrests, and Other Law
Enforcement Contact

Notification to Superintendent or Designee: The
building principal or designee will promptly notify
the Superintendent any time a law enforcement
officer seeks or demands to question a student, take
a student into custody, or remove a student from
school

5206: Student Discipline Adopt updated new policy.

5206A: Student Discipline–Due Process Adopt updated new policy.

5206B: Student Discipline– Students with Disabilities Adopt updated new policy consistent with GOISD
SPED Plan and Procedures.



5206C: Student Discipline– Reinstatement Following
Expulsion

Adopt updated new policy.

5206D: Student Discipline– Enrollment Following
Misconduct at Another Public or Nonpublic School

Adopt updated new policy.

5206E: Student Discipline– Suspension from Class,
Subject or Activity by Teacher

Adopt updated new policy.

5209: Student Use of Cell Phone and Electronic
Communication Devices

Students may not use cell phones or other electronic
devices during school hours. Cell phones or other
electronic devices must be stored in the student’s
locker during school hours if a student chooses to
bring them to school.

5301E: Compulsory Attendance, Absenteeism, and
Truancy

When a student has 7 days of unexcused absences in
any term or semester, the building principal or
designee will provide written notice to the student’s
parent encouraging the student’s regular daily
attendance and explaining the truancy process.

When a student is absent 12 days per school year
and at least 7 of those days are not excused, the
building principal or designee will notify the
attendance officer who will investigate and take all
other steps permitted and required by law.

5307: Homeless Students Update the District’s Homeless Liaison’s name and
contact information.

5407: Instructional Program and Curriculum
Development

Accept the established process for parental objection
and appeal.

5418: Grades The building principal will publish grade-change
procedures, if any, for the school building in the
student handbook. All procedures must be
consistent with Board Policy.

5420: Sex Education Communicable Disease Instruction (mandatory for
those districts not electing to provide sex education
and reproductive health instruction). Communicable
Disease Instruction: The Superintendent or designee
will ensure that students are taught about dangerous
communicable diseases. Instruction must include the
principal modes by which dangerous communicable
diseases, including, but not limited to, human
immunodeficiency virus infection and acquired
immunodeficiency syndrome, are spread and the



best methods for disease restriction and prevention.
Instruction must be provided by qualified instructors
as defined by state law. Instruction must stress that
abstinence from sex is: (1) a responsible and
effective method of preventing sexually transmitted
diseases, and (2) a positive lifestyle for unmarried
young people. Revision to Materials and Methods of
Instruction Before revising curriculum about
dangerous communicable diseases, the Board will
hold at least 2 public hearings occurring at least 1
week apart on the proposed revisions.

5421: Work-Based Learning Experience Adopt updated new policy.

5509C-D: Public Appearances of School Groups C. student groups may not be required to perform at
a political rally or event;
D. student groups may not be required toperform at
religious ceremonies

5707-3: School Wellness Policy The District’s policy on charged meals is students
who are unable to pay will be provided a meal.

5707: Lice, Nits, and Bed Bugs A student with nits within ¼ inch of the scalp or live
lice may remain at school. The student will be
restricted from activities that involve close
head-to-head contact or sharing of personal items.
The District will notify the student’s parents and
provide educational materials on head lice
prevention and treatment. District personnel will not
ostracize or embarrass a student with lice or nits and
will maintain student confidentiality. If a student has
a persistent infestation after 6 weeks or 3 separate
cases within 1 school year, the District will form a
team that may include the student’s parents,
teacher, social workers, or administrators to
determine the best approach to resolve the issue.

If a student’s clothing or belongings are infested by
bed bugs, the student may be excluded from school
until the parent has confirmed that successful
treatment has occurred or other remedial steps have
been taken to ensure that bed bugs are not brought
to school. If bed bugs are found in a classroom or
elsewhere in the school building, the building
principal or designee will notify the parents of all
students in the affected school building and will
provide information on bed bug prevention and



treatment. The school building will not be closed due
to bed bug presence. If pest management is
necessary, it will be provided to affected areas of the
school building consistent with Policy 3406.

5710: Student Suicide Prevention Identify a Suicide Prevention Coordinator and accept
the expanded policy, including MDHHS Suicide
Prevention Materials.

5714: Threat Assessment and Response Accept new policy.

5714: Student Oral Health Assessment Accept new policy

5806: Recording of District Meetings Parents of students with disabilities are permitted to
audio record IEP Team and Section 504 meetings if
the parent provides notice to the District before the
date of the scheduled meeting.
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